
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROBIN K. FORTYUNE,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CITY OF LOMITA,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
CHRISTOPHER C. WANG
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 514-9115

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE	
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1	
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	2	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5	
ARGUMENT		
TITLE II OF THE ADA REQUIRES A CITY THAT PROVIDES PUBLIC ON-STREET PARKING TO MAKE SOME OF THAT PARKING REASONABLY ACCESSIBLE TO, AND USABLE BY, INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES		6
A. <i>The Provision And Maintenance Of Public On-Street Parking Constitute “Services, Programs, Or Activities” Under Title II’s Plain Language</i>	6	
B. <i>Title II’s Regulations Subject Public On-Street Parking To Accessibility Requirements</i>	9	
1. <i>The Regulatory Definition Of “Facility” Includes Public On-Street Parking.....</i>	9	
2. <i>The Lack Of Accessibility Standards Specific To Public On-Street Parking Does Not Mean That It Is Not Covered By Title II Or Its Regulations</i>	12	
C. <i>Relevant Case Law Supports The View That Title II Covers Public On-Street Parking.....</i>	19	
CONCLUSION.....	24	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Arnold v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 854 (1st Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Barden v. City of Sacramento</i> , 292 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 958 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fortyune v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Frame v. City of Arlington</i> , 657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1561 (2012).....	2, 8
<i>George v. Bay Area Rapid Transit</i> , 577 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2009)	13-14
<i>Hason v. Medical Bd.</i> 279 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Helen L. v. DiDario</i> , 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 813 (1995).....	12
<i>Lang v. Crocker Park</i> , No. 09-cv-1412, 2010 WL 3326867 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 20, 2010)	22
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>McGary v. City of Portland</i> , 386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11-12
<i>Means v. St. Joseph Cnty. Bd.</i> No. 10-cv-003, 2011 WL 4452244 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 26, 2011)	23
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	18
<i>Pierce v. County of Orange</i> , 526 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1031 (2008).....	6, 13

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Reich v. Montana Sulphur & Chem. Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 440 (9th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Save Our Valley v. Sound Transit</i> , 335 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Shotz v. City of Plantation</i> , 344 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Wong v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 410 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Yeskey v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr.</i> , 118 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 1997), aff'd, 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	7

STATUTES:

Americans With Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. 12132 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. 12132.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12133.....	2
42 U.S.C. 12134.....	2, 14
42 U.S.C. 12201(a)	7
42 U.S.C. 12204.....	14
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	4
29 U.S.C. 794.....	6
29 U.S.C. 794(b)(1)(A).....	6
California Disabled Persons Act, Cal. Civ. Code, § 54 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2012)	3

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. 35.104	9, 14-15, 18
28 C.F.R. 35.130(a).....	9
28 C.F.R. 35.149	5, 9

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
28 C.F.R. 35.149-35.151	14, 19
28 C.F.R. 35.150(a).....	10-11
28 C.F.R. 35.151(a)(1)	10
28 C.F.R. 35.151(b)(1).....	10
28 C.F.R. 35.152	18
Accessibility Guidelines for Pedestrian Facilities in the Public Right-of-Way, 76 Fed. Reg. 44,664.....	14
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings and Facilities;State and Local Government Facilities, 63 Fed. Reg. 2000 (Jan. 13, 1998).....	18
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability in State and Local Government Services, 75 Fed. Reg. 56,164 (Sept. 15, 2010).....	18
 RULE:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	16
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2005).....	9
The Americans with Disabilities Act: Title II Technical Assistance Manual § II-6.2100 (1994 Supp.), available at http://www.ada.gov/taman2up.html	11
Public Rights-of-Way: Background, available at http://www.access-board.gov/prowac/status.htm	14

MISCELLAENOUS (continued):

PAGE

2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design § 208, § 502, available at
<http://www.ada.gov/regs2010/2010ADAStandards/2010ADAstandards.htm>. 15

Access Board, Technical Bulletin: Using ADAAG,
available at <http://www.access-board.gov/adaag/about/bulletins/using-adaag.htm>..... 15-16
